Electricity price increase Year-on-year (%) 5.23 13.87 8.76 n/a1 n/a1 n/a1

Sensitivity analysis
The effect on profit/loss before tax of an increase or decrease in the assumptions is:

Unaudited Audited Unaudited

Change in
assumption

30 September 2020 31 March 2020 30 September 2019
increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease

Input Unit Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Aluminium USD per ton 1%  9 (9)  8 (8)  19 (19)
Rand interest rate Continuous actual/365 days (%) 100 basis points  84 (97)  123 (141)  123 (141)
Dollar interest rate Continuous actual/365 days (%) 100 basis points (77)  72 (101)  97 (101)  97
United States PPI Index 1%  72 (78)  53 (51)  90 (97)
Rand/USD Rand per USD 1%  28 (22)  19 (17)  41 (35)

1.	 The embedded derivative that is linked to commodity and/or foreign currency rates expires on 31 January 2021. Inputs beyond this date are therefore not relevant.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED GROUP INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the six months ended 30 September 2020

26  |  CONDENSED GROUP INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  30 SEPTEMBER 2020

17.	 Restatement of comparatives (continued)

Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

Rm Rm Rm

Group statement of financial position at 30 September 2019

Assets
Non-current
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 659 734 (5 277) 654 457
Current
Trade, finance lease, loan and other receivables 26 106 (1 290) 24 816

Equity
Capital and reserves 168 747 (6 328) 162 419

Liabilities
Non-current
Deferred tax 9 025 (2 297) 6 728
Employee benefit obligations 13 980 2 058 16 038

Group income statement for the period ended 30 September 2019
Employee benefit expense (16 454)  6 (16 448)
Impairment of assets (781) (173) (954)
Other expenses (8 334) (3 997) (12 331)
Depreciation and amortisation expense (13 503)  28 (13 475)
Finance cost (16 062) (221) (16 283)

Profit/(loss) before tax 1 845 (4 357) (2 512)
Income tax (520) 1 102  582

Profit/(loss) for the period 1 325 (3 255) (1 930)

Group statement of comprehensive income for the period ended
30 September 2019
Profit/(loss) for the period 1 325 (3 255) (1 930)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss  639 –  639
Items that may not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss  189  43  232

Re-measurement of post-employment medical benefits  263  60  323
Income tax thereon (74) (17) (91)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period 2 153 (3 212) (1 059)

Group statement of cash flows for the period ended
30 September 2019
Cash flows from operating activities
Profit/(loss) before tax 1 845 (4 357) (2 512)
Adjustment for non-cash items 28 899 4 357 33 256

Net cash from operating activities 19 675 – 19 675

18.	 Exchange rates

Unaudited Unaudited Audited
30 September 31 March 30 September

2020 2020 2019

Euro 19.67 19.55 16.53
United States dollar (USD) 16.82 17.82 15.16
Pound sterling 21.62 22.17 18.67
Swiss franc 18.21 18.49 15.21
Japanese yen 0.16 0.16 0.14

19.	 Reportable irregularities
There have been no significant changes to reportable irregularities as disclosed in the annual financial statements for the year ended
31 March 2020.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED GROUP INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the six months ended 30 September 2020

CONTACT DETAILS

Telephone numbers Websites and email addresses